QinetiQ Group plc
INETI Annual Report

and Accounts 2017




Who we are

QinetiQ is a leading science and engineering company
operating primarily in the defence, security and aerospace
markets. We work in partnership with our customers to solve
real-world problems through innovative solutions, delivering

operational and competitive advantage.

FY17* Summary

Financial

Orders

£6753m

2016: £659.8m

Underlying earnings per share*

18.1p

2016:16.3p

Revenue

a 3Wm

2016: £755.7m

Basic earnings per share

2 1.0p

2016:18.1p

Non-financial

Customer satisfaction (score out of 10)

]
2016: 8.1

Employee engagement (score out of 1,000)

2016: 623

Operational highlights

LTPA contract amendment

Signed the largest and most significant contract since privatisation
to ensure the UK has world-class competitive air ranges and training
for test pilots and aircrew.

EW oN

Value of contract amendment

* Alternative performance measures

Alternative performance measures are used to supplement the statutory
figures. These are additional key financial indicators used by management
internally to assess the underlying performance of the Group. Definitions

can be found in the glossary on page 151.

Acquisition of Meggitt Target Systems

Acquired Meggitt Target Systems business, which generates 90%

of its revenue outside the UK, to support our international growth.
The front cover image shows the launch of a Banshee Jet 40 in

the desert in Kuwait. This target was used for tracking and live firing.

Customers In
over 40 countries

 Year references (FY17, FY16, 2017, 2016) refer to the year ending 31 March.



QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Underlying operating profit”

ﬂW@gm

2016: £108.9m

Total operating profit

QSZ]ﬁ

2016: £75.3m

Health and safety (Lost time incident rate (LTI))

]
2016: 6.0

Investing in our future

In FY17 we drove operational efficiencies to create the headroom to invest
in sustainable growth. These productivity savings were reinvested in our
people, technology and campaigns.

EZOmmm%%ﬂ

Strategic report | Who we are

Strategic report

An overview of our segments, and statements from both
the Chairman and CEO. The factors in the external market
impacting our business, our strategy and progress against
our KPIs. Principal risks, including our viability statement,
along with more detailed discussion on our performance,
both non-financial and financial.

At a glance

Chairman's statement

Chief Executive Officers's review
Our business model

Market overview

An update on our home markets
Strategy

Key performance indicators
Principal risks

Operating review

People and relationships
Resources and environment
Chief Financial Officer's review

Corporate governance

Our approach to corporate governance provided around the
five principles of the UK Code. Our Board of Directors and
our remuneration report.

Corporate governance statement
Board of Directors

Directors' Remuneration Report
Directors' report

Independent auditor’s report

Financial statements

Our financial statements and related notes.

Primary consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Company financial statements and notes
Five-year record

Additional information

A glossary of terms used in this report, as well as further
information on our alternative performance measures.

Additional financial information
Glossary

Alternative performance measures
Shareholder information

g G

Visit the website at Download the app at
www.QinetiQ.com www.QinetiQ.com/investors




2 Strategic report

At a glance

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

We are structured into two divisions:
EMEA* Services and Global Products.

Revenue £783.1m
2016: £755.7m

Underlying operating profit” £116.3m
2016: £108.9m

® EMEA Services
® Global Products

EMEA Services

Combining world-leading expertise with
unique facilities to provide technical
assurance, test and evaluation and
training services, underpinned by
long-term contracts.

Revenue £613.5m
2016: £616.4m

0%

Maritime, Land & Weapons
® Air & Space
® Cyber, Information & Training
® |nternational

* Definitions of the Group's 'Alternative
performance measures’ can be found
in the glossary on page 151.

#EMEA is Europe, Middle East
and Australasia.

Air & Space

What we do

De-risk complex aerospace programmes

by testing systems and equipment, evaluating
the risks and assuring safety.

Revenue
c. £185m

Key sites
Farnborough and Boscombe Down, UK.

Cyber, Information & Training

What we do

Help government and commercial customers
respond to evolving threats based on our
expertise in training, secure communication
networks and devices, intelligence gathering
and surveillance sensors, and cyber security.

Revenue
c. £100m

Key sites
Farnborough, Malvern and Crewe, UK.

Maritime, Land & Weapons

What we do

Deliver operational advantage to customers
by providing independent research, evaluation
and training services.

Revenue
c. £280m

Key sites

Farnborough, Boscombe Down, Shoeburyness,
Fort Halstead, Hebrides, Aberporth, Pendine,
West Freugh, Portsdown Technology Park

and Haslar, UK.

International

What we do

Deliver our products and services in
international markets. The newly acquired
RubiKon Group, based in Australia, is
reported in the International business.

Revenue
c. £50m

Key sites
Australia, Sweden, Canada and Dubai, UAE.



QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

EMEA Services

r613.5m

FY17 annual revenue

9,301

FY17 total employees

Global Products

£169.6m

FY17 annual revenue

853

FY17 total employees

Strategic report | At a glance

Global Products

Delivers innovative solutions and products
to meet customer requirements. Undertakes
contract-funded research and development,
developing intellectual property in
partnership with key customers and
through internal funding with potential

for new revenue streams.

Revenue £169.6m
2016: £139.3m

QinetiQ North America
® EMEA Products
® OptaSense
® Space Products

QinetiQ North America

What we do

Develop and manufacture innovative defence
products specialising in unmanned systems,
survivability and maritime systems, along with
products in related commercial markets.

Revenue
c. £70m

Key sites
Waltham, Massachusetts; Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania; and Virginia, USA.

Space Products

What we do
Provide small satellites, payload instruments,
sub-systems and ground station services.

Revenue
c. £20m

Key sites
Farnborough, UK and Antwerp, Belgium.

OptaSense

What we do

Provide innovative fibre sensing solutions
to deliver decision-ready data in multiple
vertical markets.

Revenue
c. £25m

Key sites

Farnborough, Winfrith, Portishead, UK;
Houston, USA; Calgary, Canada and
Dubai, UAE.

EMEA Products

What we do

Provide research services and bespoke
technological solutions developed from
intellectual property spun out from EMEA
Services. QinetiQ Target Systems is reported
in EMEA Products.

Revenue
c. £65m

Key sites
Farnborough, Malvern, Haslar and Ashford,
UK and Medicine Hat, Canada.



4 Strategic report

Chairman’s statement

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

The expertise of our people is in high
demand as customers look for innovative
ways to defeat new threats to security.

Mark Elliott
Non-executive Chairman

Context

FY17 will be remembered as the year in which many

of the world's most newsworthy events were influenced
by the challenges being created by globalisation and

a marked return to national politics. Over the summer, |
engaged in discussions with Non-executive Directors of
other companies listed on the London Stock Exchange
about the risks and opportunities presented by Brexit.
In the United States, where | have spent much of my
working life, some of the political and economic
conventions that have been in place for many years

are being challenged and the Board and | are working
closely with QinetiQ's US leadership team to ensure
that we are responding effectively to the new realities.

In defence and security, we are seeing increasing
complexity with nations facing multiple global
threats from both state and non-state actors. In
this environment, QinetiQ continues to play a vital
role making connections between technologies,
across supply chains and internationally to support
government customers with the rapid development
of new capabilities to combat these threats.

In April 2015, we appointed Steve Wadey as CEO of
QinetiQ. Steve has significant defence sector experience
and is implementing a strategy to deliver sustainable
growth founded on a thorough understanding of

the dynamics in our markets and the needs of our
customers now and in the future. The Board and |

are encouraged by the progress that is being made

by Steve and his leadership team, and the momentum
that is clearly building in the implementation of our
strategic priorities.

Performance

In the year to 31 March 2017, we delivered increased
orders, revenue and profit. We will continue to prioritise
the delivery of sustainable growth with ongoing capital
discipline as key elements of QinetiQ's investment case.

New CFO

On 1 March 2017, the Board was delighted to welcome
David Smith as Chief Financial Officer, following an
extensive blue-chip career as CFO of both Rolls-Royce
and of the technology group Edwards, and as CEO of
Jaguar Land Rover. Our previous CFO David Mellors
left QinetiQ at the end of 2016 to join Cobham plc.

On behalf of the Board | would like to thank David
Mellors for his contribution to QinetiQ; he drove

a significant strengthening of the balance sheet
providing a solid foundation for our future growth.

We would also like to thank Dr Malcolm Coffin,
QinetiQ Group Financial Controller, who assumed

the CFO role on an interim basis.

"Achieving our ambition of
becoming the chosen partner
requires a relentless focus

on meeting the needs of our
customers both In our home
markets and overseas.”



Progressive dividend policy
The Group has articulated its
priorities for capital allocation
which include a progressive
dividend policy.

Full year dividend

2017 . 6.0

2016 57
2015 54
2014 4.6
2013 38

4.0

Final dividend to be paid
on 1 September 2017
(2016: 3.8p)

Return of capital

The Group has also returned
capital to shareholders by
buying back shares. We returned
£150m between May 2014 and
September 2015, and a further
£50m between November 2015
and March 2017.

Annual General
Meeting 2017

T1amon 19 July 2017, at
the offices of Ashurst LLP,
Broadwalk House, 5 Appold
Street, London EC2A 2H2.

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Strategy

Over the last 18 months, Steve and his executive team
led an Integrated Strategic Business Planning process,
which was thoroughly discussed in a two-day meeting
with the Board. In addition to this active involvement

in the development of future strategy, the Board

also ensures the effective scrutiny of mergers and
acquisitions. In FY17, the Group completed the purchase
of two businesses to support our strategy, Meggitt
Target Systems in the UK and Canada, and RubiKon
Group in Australia, its first significant acquisitions since
2008. | would like to add my personal welcome to the
employees of these two companies and wish them
many rewarding years as part of the QinetiQ Group.

With a significant amount of activity under way to drive
growth in the UK, in international markets and through
innovation, the Board is undertaking ‘deep dives’ into
a number of topics to monitor delivery of the strategy.
These deep dives are scheduled throughout the year
with relevant members of QinetiQ's executive team
and papers are submitted in advance so the focus

is on two-way discussion rather than presentations.
Topics scheduled for FY18 include those related to
our strategic priorities, progress of the transformation
of the Company, and focus on our key stakeholders

— customers, employees and shareholders.

Governance

In addition to the implementation of the Group's strategy
for sustainable growth, an ongoing priority for the Board
is strong governance and the effective stewardship of
the Company. During the year, Board members visited

a number of sites including QinetiQ North America

in Waltham, MA, and MOD Boscombe Down, where

a number of activities associated with the Group's
strategic priority to modernise UK test and evaluation
are currently under way. These visits provided the
opportunity to see at first-hand how we are
implementing strategy and managing risk.

Employees

The visits have also provided the opportunity to spend
time with a number of our employees. | never fail to
be impressed by our scientists and engineers, whose
expertise is in high demand as customers look for
innovative ways to defeat new threats to security.

I'd like to thank all of our employees for their

ongoing dedication to our customers.

The knowledge and skills of our people are at the
heart of our business and so development of our
talent is a vital investment. Equally important is the
ongoing commitment to the next generation through
offering apprenticeships and graduate schemes

and outreach programmes with our local schools.

Across the Group, our employees have done what they
do best: acting with integrity, working collaboratively
and focusing on performance for the benefit of our
customers — three values that underpin the way we
work at QinetiQ. We know it's not just what we do that
is important but how we do it. In FY18, the Board is
committing more time to consider how we want our
culture to evolve to deliver our vision and strategy, how
we nurture that culture and how our transformation
can contribute.

Strategic report | Chairman’s statement 5

QinetiQ's leaders play a vital role of delivering day-to-day
operational performance and driving change. Steve's
first decision as CEO was to establish a Leadership
Community at QinetiQ and bring together the top 100
leaders every month. Non-executive Directors have
attended these Leadership Community events during
the year, contributing to workshops and witnessing how
leaders are driving the future direction of the Company.
We will continue to focus on leadership and succession
planning in FY18.

Customers

Achieving our ambition of becoming the chosen partner
requires a relentless focus on meeting the needs of our
customers both in our home markets and overseas. To
achieve this, we are establishing productive partnerships
with others — from the largest global companies to
small businesses and universities — and aim to be open
and professional in our relationships with our supply
chain, basing them firmly on mutual respect.

Shareholders

Along with employees and customers, shareholders

are key stakeholders in QinetiQ as the owners of the
Company. This year, Michael Harper, Senior Independent
Director and Chairman of the Remuneration Committee,
has consulted shareholders about the new remuneration
policy to ensure it is aligned to their interests. We also
enjoyed a constructive dialogue with investors during
the CFO transition, with a number of them meeting
David Smith before he joined. We would like to thank
our investors for their continued support.

Capital allocation

Unlocking QinetiQ's potential requires focused
investment in growth coupled with continued capital
discipline to ensure growing, sustainable returns. In
recognition of this, our priorities for capital allocation
are: organic investment complemented by bolt-on
acquisitions where there is a strong strategic fit; the
maintenance of balance sheet strength; a progressive
dividend; and the return of excess cash to shareholders.

Dividend

The Board proposes a final dividend of 4.0p per
share for the year ended 31 March 2017 (2016: 3.8p),
making the full year dividend 6.0p (2016: 5.7p).
Subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting,
the final dividend will be paid on 1 September 2017
to shareholders on the register at 4 August 2017.
The full year dividend represents an increase of 5%,
reflecting our commitment to a progressive dividend.

Finally, I would like to thank Board members for their
ongoing counsel. I value their considerable experience
and the significant contribution that they have made
this year.

Mark Elliott
Non-executive Chairman
25 May 2017



6 Strategic report

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Chief Executive Officer’s review

Good operational delivery

and strategic progress.

Steve Wadey
Chief Executive Officer

Market environment

FY17 was another year in which threats to global
security from both state and non-state actors
increased. Governments are seeking help with

the rapid development of new capabilities to defeat
emerging threats and ensure they meet their primary
responsibility to protect and safeguard the lives of their
citizens. Our expertise in science and engineering is
particularly relevant in this context; we also play a vital
role in making connections, be they across technologies,
domains, supply chains or internationally.

FY17 performance

During the year we successfully achieved both

good operational delivery and significant progress
implementing our strategy. This was evidenced by the
delivery of organic revenue growth for the first time in
a number of years. Revenue and operating profit were
stable in EMEA Services and up in Global Products,
driven by growth in QinetiQ North America. We will
continue to prioritise the delivery of sustainable
growth with ongoing capital discipline.

Strategy

Our vision is to be: “The chosen partner around the
world for mission-critical solutions, innovating for our
customers' advantage.” To realise our vision we are
implementing our three strategic priorities designed

to grow the Company by focusing on our primary UK
customer, on international customers and on innovation.

Our strategy is inherently outward looking, based on

the needs of our customers now and in the future, and

| am encouraged that our customer satisfaction scores
increased this year. To meet future customer needs, we
are prioritising the rapid development of new capabilities
to defeat emerging threats by embracing value-creating
innovation. We are also driving greater value for money
for our customers, improving services and delivering
savings in parallel. To do this we connect supply chains
and choose the right strategic partners from across
industry with complementary capabilities to ours so that
we can offer competitive and market-leading solutions.
As our total order intake and backlog demonstrate,

we have been building positive momentum with the
implementation of this strategy during the year.

UK Defence Test & Evaluation

Our first strategic priority is to lead and modernise
UK Defence Test & Evaluation (T&E). Delivering strong
T&E capability is critical to ensuring reliable, flexible
and affordable delivery of military capability to protect
national interests. By engaging with our customers,
we have made positive progress, signing new
agreements which nearly double our order book to
more than £2bn and significantly improving revenue
visibility and therefore the risk profile of our Company.

In September 2016, we secured an 11-year, £109m
extension to the Ministry of Defence’s (MOD's)

Naval Combat System Integration Support Services
(NCSISS) contract under which we lead the T&E,
integration and development of mission systems that
keep the UK's surface warships at sea and fit to fight.

This is an excellent example of our strategy in action, with
a focus on partnership with our customers and across the
broader supply chain as we look to develop our Portsdown
Technology Park site as the UK Centre of Excellence for
maritime mission systems across the entire supply chain.

In December we signed an 11-year, £1bn amendment

to the Long Term Partnering Agreement (LTPA), the
largest and most significant contract since privatisation,
which has significant mutual benefits for the MOD and
QinetiQ. For the MOD, it ensures the UK has world-class
competitive air ranges and training for test pilots and
aircrew, and delivers the capability at less cost. For us,
it provides the platform we need for growth by creating
more relevant and competitive T&E capability for the UK
armed forces as well as governments and commercial
customers around the world.

Our focus during FY18 is to re-price the remaining LTPA
contract, which is due on 31 March 2018, and to work
together with the MOD and industry partners to develop
a long-term vision for the UK's T&E capabilities.

"Our strategy Is Inherently outward

looking... we have been bullding
positive momentum with Its
implementation during the year.




Our strategic
pillars

We have refined our strategy in
its first year of implementation.
It remains built on three
strategic pillars:

UK

We will lead and modernise the
UK defence test and evaluation
enterprise by working in
partnership with Government
and prime contractors.

[-> Page 15

International

We will build an international
company that delivers additional
value to our customers by
developing our home markets,
creating new home markets
and exporting.

[=> Page 16

Innovation

We will invest in and apply our
core competences for customer
advantage in defence and
commercial markets.

[=> Page 17

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

The objective of this vision is to deliver future military
capability for the next decade and beyond, addressing
current and emerging threats. This will provide a platform
for growth in the UK T&E market, which we estimate to
be double that which we currently access, and improve
our ability to win work with customers outside the UK.

International

At the beginning of FY17, we established an International
business focused on developing and securing growth
opportunities in prioritised territories around the world.
This new International business has been established

as an ‘enabler’ for the Group, bringing greater coherence
and focus to our activities internationally in relation to
both organic and inorganic efforts, and encouraging

a more global mind-set.

In December 2016 we acquired Meggitt's Target Systems
business, now renamed QinetiQ Target Systems (QTS),
both to reinforce our core T&E value proposition and
accelerate the delivery of our strategic priority to drive
international growth. The business generates 90% of its
revenues from outside the UK and is well aligned with
our capabilities in the management of complex exercises
and provision of test, evaluation and training services,
thus expanding our core capability overseas. We are now
uniguely placed to meet growing demand for mid- and
high-fidelity targets to test defence capabilities against

a greater diversity of threats. The acquisition also opens
up new routes to market to promote our wider service
offerings to QTS's international customer base.

A key element of our international strategy is to build
our presence and capability in our home markets
outside the UK, notably the US and Australia. QinetiQ
North America delivered very good orders and revenue
performance in FY17. With growing defence ambitions
and close to the rapidly evolving Asia Pacific region,
Australia is a particularly attractive market and our
business there had a record year for orders. In January
2017, we also acquired RubiKon Group which brings
integrated logistics support capabilities to QinetiQ
Australia. RubiKon strengthens our ability to offer
integrated whole programme solutions that are often
required for ‘strategic partner’ style contracts which are
being used increasingly by the Australian Government.

In FY18 we intend to build on the progress we are
making in our existing home markets by increasing our
sales presence in regions such as the Middle East and
Asia Pacific. Negotiations over the UK's exit from the
EU add complexity to our strategy for growth in Europe.
However, many government relationships for defence
and security, particularly in Europe, are underpinned

by bilateral and multilateral agreements.

Innovation

As customers demand more capability, and as

the boundaries between defence and commercial
technologies become increasingly blurred, value-creating
innovation is vital to maintaining our distinctiveness in the
marketplace. Technical innovation has been at the heart
of QinetiQ’s success to date, and will remain a key source
of growth into the future. However, turning creativity and
technical innovation into tangible value for our customers
increasingly requires innovative thinking across the
broader range of activities.

In FY17, we established business winning campaigns
supported by Internal Research and Development
(IRAD) to drive commercial innovation, new processes,
and innovative business models. For each campaign
we consider the people, investments and partnerships
we need to be successful. For example, to support

the campaign to exploit our world-class capability

in secured navigation receivers, we signed a global
alliance agreement with Rockwell Collins, the

market leader in secure military GPS receivers.

We have identified more than 30 growth campaigns in
pursuit of material opportunities, all of which are worth
tens of millions of pounds and in some cases more.

Strategic report | Chief Executive Officer’s review 7

We are not going to win every campaign, but the scale
of the total opportunity is significant over a five to
10-year time period. We will pursue these campaigns
with vigour in FY18, as well as extending our focus

to more international markets.

Transformation

We are on track to transform QinetiQ to improve
customer focus and competitiveness. During the year
we successfully introduced a new operating model based
on matrix working to improve our responsiveness and
operational effectiveness. We have also driven £20m

of productivity savings that we have reinvested in
business winning and IRAD to support our future growth.
| appreciate that this period of significant change has
been difficult for many of our employees, and this is
reflected in our engagement score which fell last year
although employee turnover remains low. Moving into
FY18, supporting and developing the culture required

to deliver our transformation is a particular goal.

Air accident

In July 2016, an air accident involving a contracted-in
Yak aircraft operating in support of the Empire Test
Pilots’ School (ETPS) sadly resulted in the death of an
RAF pilot and serious injury to the contractor pilot. We
are actively supporting the subsequent official inquiries
and will respond to all recommendations made.

Outlook — FY18

In EMEA Services, revenue under contract for FY18 is

in line with the prior year, and the division is expected

to deliver modest revenue growth this year although
the lower baseline profit rate for single source contracts
represents a continued headwind for operating margins.

The Group's Global Products division has shorter order
cycles than EMEA Services and its performance is
dependent on the timing of shipments of key orders.
As a result of its contracted orders and pipeline of
opportunities, as well as the anticipated full year
contribution from the Target Systems acquisition,

the division is expected to continue to grow in FY18.

FY18 cash flow will reflect increasing investment, with
capital expenditure of £80m to £100m, to support the
amendment to the Long Term Partnering Agreement
announced in December 2016.

Overall for FY18, we are maintaining expectations for
steady progress excluding the non-recurring benefits
in FY17, supported by revenue growth and consistent
with our strategy.

Outlook - longer term

Rapidly changing dynamics in defence and security
markets are presenting both opportunities and
challenges for our industry. We are well placed to

help customers both develop capabilities to defeat
new threats and achieve greater value for money by
improving services and delivering savings in parallel.
The initial progress we have made, combined with our
ongoing assessment of the market environment, and,
in particular, feedback from customers reinforce that
we have the right strategy in place to drive future growth.

Over the longer term this strategy will create and
sustain value for all our stakeholders. Our customers
will benefit from better products and services, increased
responsiveness, and improved value for money.

Our shareholders will benefit because we will deliver
sustainable growth in revenue, operating profit, and
high-quality earnings. And our employees will benefit
because they will be able to utilise their experience
more widely across QinetiQ, working in integrated
teams and enhancing professional satisfaction.

Steve Wadey
Chief Executive Officer
25 May 2017



8 Strategic report QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Our business model

Our unigue expertise allows us to

operate a sustainable business model
that creates value for our customers.

Our unique expertise allows us to...

QinetiQ is a company of scientists and
engineers essential to sovereign capability.

We combine the dedication and creativity of
our people, our unique science and engineering
expertise, and our distinctive modernised
facilities to equip customers with powerful
solutions to their most pressing challenges.

Customers choose us to protect, improve and
advance their vital interests because of our:

People and domain know-how

Over

3,000

scientists, engineers
and technicians

ADProx.

90

of our people in the
UK, and 75% in the
US have national

security clearance

Technical expertise

Over

1,000

granted patents

Over

300

patents pending

Distinctive facilities

T1or3

Our low speed wind
tunnel is one of just
three in the world

16

Our ocean basin at
Gosport, Hampshire
is the largest in
Europe - it's the
size of 16 Olympic
swimming pools

operate a sustainable business model...

Our unique position in the market

Our customers are predominantly government
organisations in our home markets of the UK,
US and Australia, with a growing international
and commercial presence.

Our customer relationships and domain
know-how have been developed over
many years of working in partnership.

We occupy a unigue position in the market

and collaborate with prime contractors, service
providers and a broad-based supply chain

that includes specialist firms.

Sustaining our business model

As a company whose reputation and
achievements are centred on our people, our
future success is primarily dependent on our
ability to recruit, develop, engage and retain
exceptional employees.

Our business model is robust and sustainable
because our knowledge base is constantly
refreshed as we learn from experience,
understand emerging customer needs and
invest in our future. This enables us to both
sustain existing capabilities and create new
ones to ensure we respond to customer
needs and stay ahead of the competition.

As a people and knowledge-based business,
our capital requirements are relatively low. Our
principal use of capital is investment in organic
growth and, in particular, capital expenditure
to modernise our facilities as a platform for
that growth.

How we generate revenue

We deliver advantage to our customers
when and where it really matters through
the provision of advice, services and
technology-based products often
combined in unique ways.

We operate two divisions:

— EMEA Services generates revenue
through the provision of advice and
services, particularly test and evaluation.
The division is underpinned by long-term
contracts providing good visibility of
revenue and cash flows.

Global Products delivers products and
solutions supported by research and
development which is often funded by
customers. The division is technology-
based and has shorter order cycles so
can have a more variable revenue profile.

Within our two divisions, our business units are
aligned to customer domains and all deliver a
combination of services, advice and products.

How we deliver benefits to key stakeholders
Customers

— Deliver mission-critical solutions

- Responsive and flexible

— Ensure value for money

Shareholders
— Deliver sustainable growth in revenue,
operating profit and high quality earnings

Employees
— Work in integrated teams
— Utilise expertise across QinetiQ

® UK Ministry of Defence (MOD)

® Government agencies
Commercial

® US Department of Defence (DoD)

® Commercial defence

Revenue by key domain

® EMEA Services — Maritime, Land & Weapons
EMEA Services — Air & Space

EMEA Services — Cyber, Information & Training
EMEA Services - International

Global Products — QinetiQ North America
Global Products — EMEA Products

Global Products — OptaSense

Global Products — Space Products



QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Strategic report | Our business model

that creates value for our customers.

How we create value for our customers
We work across the equipment lifecycle from initial concept through to final disposal.

Equipment

lifecycle

What we do

FY17

examples

What we offer

Our unique

expertise

Generation after next

Experimentation & Research
At the start of the lifecycle,

our focus is on research

and experimentation.

Unmanned Warrior
A world-first demonstration
of autonomous systems
operating as part of a

multinational naval exercise.

Next generation

Test & Evaluation

We then test and evaluate next
generation equipment to help
customers to manage risks and
determine the best options.

Spear 3
Successful trial of a new
missile system planned for
F-35 Lightning Il aircraft.

Current generation

Training & Rehearsal

Once a new capability

has been adopted, we train
users and facilitate the rehearsal
of how equipment will be

used most effectively in an
operational environment.

Test Aircrew Training
Contract to update aircraft and
introduce a new syllabus to meet

future military and commercial |
“., testaircrew training needs. .-

Advice

Services

Products

Delivering
customer
advantage

Feedback from
customers allows
us to understand
their future needs

Science and engineering capability




10 Strategic report QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Market overview

Several trends impact the
markets we operate in.

Defence and security markets Three key themes across our markets driving strategy:

are changing rapidly. A number
of emerging themes result
in both challenges and

opportunities for our industry. | n C rea S | n g g | O b a ‘
i threat complexity

to respond to these themes.

Partnering
for iInnovation

Value for money
N defence

To ensure we deliver sustainable growth

in these markets our approach is to:

— Act with pace and agility to meet customer needs
and market opportunities;

— Focus on the rapid development, experimentation
and deployment of new capabilities;

— Support with Internal Research and Development;

— Prioritise commercial innovation and innovative
business models;

— Select campaigns on the basis of our view of
long-term customer needs;

— Build networks that bring together Government,
industry, SMEs and academia;

— Take steps to ensure we have access to talent
now and in the future;

— Drive outcome-based solutions for our customers
that both improve services and deliver savings; and

— Work to build cross-border collaboration.

1. Increasing global
threat complexity

We live in a time of unprecedented uncertainty.

Threats to our security are becoming more numerous,
more diverse and more intense. It is not possible to
separate foreign affairs, defence and homeland security;
national security challenges are complex and demand
whole-of-government responses. In the last few years
alone there have been multiple geopolitical concerns
including instability in the Middle East and the
associated displacement of refugees, terrorist attacks
in Europe, Brexit, rising tensions with Russia including
the recent deployment of NATO forces to Poland

and the Baltic States, concerns about North Korean
aggression, and the continued threat from cyber attack.

au

The next five years will see
rising tensions with and between
countries... An ever-widening
range of states, organisations,
and empowered individuals

will shape geopolitics. ™

Source: National Intelligence Council “Global Trends”.

Our response:

In this dynamic market we aim to act with pace and
agility to stay ahead of the competition and meet
customer needs.

We are fortunate to have a solid foundation to build
on because our strengths are particularly well matched
to emerging themes in global markets. These include
greater use of autonomy in a wide range of military
and civil applications, growing demand for integrating
capabilities, such as the teaming of manned and
unmanned platforms and continued requirements

in cyber security and Intelligence, Surveillance

& Reconnaissance (ISR). More generally, the

digital economy, new materials and energy

sources provide future opportunities.

We work across all domains — land, sea, air, space

and cyberspace and across the whole capability life
cycle — from early stage research and experimentation
through to training and rehearsal. We are developing
these strengths to ensure a greater focus on the rapid
development, experimentation and deployment of

new security capabilities to respond to growing and
diversifying threats. For example, the creation of

a Strategy and Planning function and an expanded
business winning team facilitate a better understanding
of markets, and carefully targeted Internal Research
and Development projects help us shape and take
advantage of new opportunities.



Five-year defence budgets

UK

£bn

2021 . o
2020 N o
2019 I
2018 I 2
2017 I 3

us

USSbn

2021 I '
2020 GG 538
2019 I ¢4
2018 I 646
2017 I 643

Australia
AUSHN

2021 32
2020 31
2019 31
2018 30

2017 29

Source: Janes Defence
Budgets.

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

2. Partnering for innovation

Governments need innovation to respond to these

fast evolving threats. Defence innovation initiatives

are underway in a number of nations including the
United Kingdom, Australia, and the United States. The
core principle of the UK Defence Innovation Initiative

is establishing: “fertile partnerships with innovators in
industry and academia, as well as with key allies and
partners.” In Australia the aim is to: “access the potential
of Australian defence industry to innovate”. In the US,
the Third Offset strategy aims: “to identify and invest
in innovative ways to sustain and advance America’s
military dominance for the 21st Century” by developing
capabilities in areas such as sensor fusion and
man-machine interfaces.

Through these initiatives government customers

are seeking new approaches to innovation across the
"Defence Enterprise,” in both equipment and processes,
so that they can rapidly integrate new technologies

into existing capabilities.

Many customers are keen to capture the innovation
that comes from universities and SMEs, particularly
as the defence sector is no longer the sole, or primary,
incubator of new technology. They are looking for
assistance from organisations that can collaborate
and help them connect their supply chains and
access ideas coming from outside defence.

Value of defence innovation initiatives

United States United Kingdom

Uss18on £800m

to FY21 over ten years

Australia

AUST.4bon

over ten years

Our response:

We help customers meet new challenges through
innovation. As a company we often fulfil an innovation
integrator role, establishing partnerships with other
organisations and building networks of suppliers.
These networks bring together Government,

industry, SMEs and academia in collaborating

teams to facilitate innovation.

[-> Page 32 Relationships

Our ability to innovate and solve customer problems is
based on the world-leading expertise of our people. As
with many companies in our sector, the average age of
our scientists and engineers has increased over the last
decade. We are taking a number of steps to ensure our
access to talent now and in the future, including launching
Company-wide graduate and apprentice programmes,

a QinetiQ Academy to drive the development of our
employees and the 5% Club, a campaign which

promotes opportunities for young people.

[ Page 30 Our people

Strategic report | Market overview 1

3. Value for money in defence

After several years of shrinking defence budgets, there
is increasing evidence that the cycle is bottoming out.
Growth is forecast in adjacent areas such as security
of civil infrastructure due to continued concerns about
unrest and insecurity. In the US, President Trump has
committed to increase defence spending and other
governments are expected to increase defence spending
to meet the NATO target of 2% of GDP. The projections
are less certain in the Middle East where the lower

oil price could constrain spending and in the UK

due to Brexit.

All governments, whether they are increasing or
decreasing defence and security spending are

under pressure to deliver greater value for money

for taxpayers. This is being driven both by greater
scrutiny of defence programmes and the need to
create headroom for greater investment in innovation
by ensuring better value for money for what they deliver
today. For example, the UK Government is looking

to achieve a 30% reduction in MOD civilian staff

and built estate in the period 2015-2020.

The requirement for greater value for money is driving
bilateral and multilateral approaches to developing

new capabilities, which remain relevant irrespective of
Brexit. For example, in December 2016, the French and
British Governments signed a number of agreements
committing them to work together on joint programmes
such as the development of a new Unmanned Combat
Air System.

2%

NATO target for % of GDP to be spent on defence

Our response:

We have a long track record of improving services and
delivering savings in parallel for our customers and have,
for example, delivered significant savings for the MOD
over the last 14 years we have been delivering the

Long Term Partnering Agreement. We also deploy

the expertise of our people to help customers

meet their own efficiency challenges.

The key objectives of our transformation are to increase
customer focus and competitiveness. In some cases,
this requires the introduction of innovative business
models such as our Strategic Enterprise model for the
delivery of UK aircraft engineering services where we
are delivering both improved services and savings

for our customers.

Through exercises such as the QinetiQ-facilitated
Unmanned Warrior exercise in October 2016 — which
the UK Secretary of State for Defence described as “a
signal of our desire to work with global partners” — we
are working to build cross-border collaboration between
the UK and other nations. We are taking this approach in
other home markets and also working with governments
in new markets, which are looking to strengthen local
industrial capabilities.



12 Strategic report QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2017

An update on our home markets

We operate in three
home markets: the UK,
US and Australia.

United Kingdom The UK Government's Strategic Defence and Security
Review (SDSR) published at the end of 2015 helped

In the UK, the Government is to clarify the UK’s capability priorities. In the SDSR

seeking to mitigate any negative the MOD pledged to spend 2% of GDP on defence

impact from Brexit with a
renewed focus on exports
and a defence industrial policy.

and to address capability gaps such as combat air and
maritime surveillance. New capabilities will be funded
by 30% reductions in MOD civilian staff and in its built
estate, and by £11bn of savings from 2015-20. The
introduction of new capabilities and, in particular,
extending the life of existing capabilities, provides
QinetiQ with opportunities to deliver engineering,

test and evaluation services as well as further
opportunities for providing outsourced services. It is
possible that a Comprehensive Spending Review and
a new SDSR will take place following the UK General
Election but all major political parties are committed
to spending 2% of GDP on defence.

Although competition is intense, the SDSR and focus
on counter-terrorism is driving increases in budgets for
C4ISR and cyber security. Investment in cyber security
is to rise from £809m in 2015 to £1.9bn in 2020 and

a new UK National Cyber Security Centre was
established in 2016.

The UK Government is determined to get the best deal
for Britain when exiting the EU and has a renewed focus
on supporting exports as part of the Global Britain
agenda. In the defence sector the Government is
developing an industrial policy with the stated aim

of bringing its prosperity and security agendas closer
together. The policy is likely to require the MOD to spend
more money with SMEs and companies that win large
defence contracts will be required to ensure that 3%

of employees working on that contract are apprentices.
QinetiQ is well-placed to support these commitments
as we already manage framework contracts for the
MOD that involve more than 100 UK SMEs, and

through our commitment to The 5% Club [=> Page 31.

The Single Source Regulations Office (SSRO) is
developing a new methodology for calculating the
baseline profit rate in future years, potentially introducing
multiple profit rates. This baseline rate acts as the
starting point for agreeing the profit rates of new and
renewed contracts, and suppliers can both under- and
over-perform the contracted rate depending on, for
example, risk, capital servicing and project execution.
Approximately three-quarters of the revenue of our
EMEA Services division is derived from single-source
contracts, an increased proportion of which is now
contracted on a long-term basis. For example, the
11-year, £1bn amendment to the LTPA, signed in
December 2016, was contracted using the FY17
single 